

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANWAR, et al.,

MASTER FILE NO.

09-CV-0118 (VM)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
THE CITCO GROUP LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GILBRIDE, HELLER & BROWN, P.A.

Lewis N. Brown
Amanda M. McGovern
One Biscayne Tower, 15th Floor
2 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131
T: 305.358.3580
F: 305.374.1756
lbrown@ghblaw.com
amcgovern@ghblaw.com

**CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST, COLT &
MOSLE, LLP**

Eliot Lauer (EL 5590)
Michael Moscato (MM 6321)
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
T: 212.696.6000
F: 212.697.1559
elauer@curtis.com
mmoscato@curtis.com

Attorneys for The Citco Group Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The SCAC Fails to State a Section 20(a) Claim Against CGL..... 6

 A. The SCAC Fails to Plead a Predicate Violation of Section 10(b) or Rule
 10b-5 Against CFSE and CCI.....7

 B. The SCAC Does Not Adequately Plead the Element of Control.....7

 1. CGL Did Not Assert Actual Control Over the Purported Primary
 Violators..... 8

 2. The SCAC Fails to Allege that CGL Asserted Actual Control Over
 the Transactions in Question..... 10

 C. The SCAC Does Not Allege Culpable Participation11

 II. Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Fail to Plead a Basis for Primary Liability Against
 CGL..... 12

 III. CGL Cannot Be Held Secondarily Liable for the Alleged Acts of Separate Corporate
 Entities 14

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege an Alter Ego Theory of Liability
 Against CGL14

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege an Agency Theory of Liability
 Against CGL18

 1. The Allegations in the SCAC Do Not Support an
 Actual Do Not Support an Actual Agency Theory 18

 (a) The SCAC Fails to Allege a Manifestation by the Principal
 or an Acceptance by the Agent 18

 (b) The SCAC Fails to Allege Control 19

2.	The Allegations in the SCAC Do Not Support an Apparent Agency Theory	20
IV.	CGL Is Not Liable for the Alleged Acts of Pilgrim and Francoeur.....	21
V.	Many of Plaintiffs' Claims Are Time Barred	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>Aimis Art Corp. v. N. Trust Sec., Inc.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Allied Programs Corp. v. Puritan Ins. Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1274 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	16
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Solutions Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11502 (GBD), 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004).....	14
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 14
<i>Cicccone v. Hersh</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 320 F. App’x 48, 50 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Coppola v. Bear Sterns & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-1581, 2005 WL 2648033 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2005)	20
<i>Diario El Pais, S.L. v. Nielson Co., (US), Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11295 (HB), 2008 WL 4833012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008).....	17
<i>Excess Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 150 (1st Dep’t 2003)	15
<i>Fidenas AG v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	17
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F. 3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15, 17, 21

<i>Grondahl v. Merritt & Harris, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1290 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 10, 11, 22
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7, 11
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Int’l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Levinson v. Primedia Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2222 (DAB), 2007 WL 2298406 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2007).....	17
<i>MAG Portfolio Consult, GMBH v. Merlin Biomed Group, LLC</i> , 268 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18

<i>Maung Ng We & Massive Atl. Ltd. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9687 (CSH), 2000 WL 1159835, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Medina v. Bauer</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8837 (DC), 2004 WL 136636, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2004).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young</i> , No. 91 Civ. 2923 (CSH), 1994 WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994).....	9, 14
<i>MM Ariz. Holdings LLC v. Bonnano</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5353 (CM), 2008 WL 5203691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec 10, 2008).....	15
<i>Mouawad Nat’l Co. v. Lazare Kaplan Int’l Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0613 (GBD), 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2004).....	18, 19
<i>P. Stolz Family P’ship v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 812 (1997)).....	6
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Truglia v. KFC Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	21
<i>Williams v. McAllister Bros. Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Zigabarra v. Falk</i> , 143 A.D.2d 901 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	21

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
Fed R. Civ. P. 8(a)	2, 14, 15
Fed R. Civ. P. 9(b)	6, 7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 3
Local Rule 37.2.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78(u)-4(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	22
CPLR § 214(4).....	22
CPLR § 202.....	23
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ("PSLRA").....	11, 12
Section 20(a)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78(j)	2, 7, 11, 12, 22
Rule 10b-5, 17 CFR §240.10b-5.....	2, 7, 11, 12, 22
